result in penalties under Section 409A of the Code, shall be amended, with the reasonable cooperation of the Grantee and the Company and the
Partnership, to the extent necessary to exempt it from, or bring it into compliance with, Section 409A of the Code.

22

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused this Award Agreement to be executed as of the   day of February, 2011.

BOSTON PROPERTIES, INC.

By:
 Name:
 Title:

BOSTON PROPERTIES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

By: Boston Properties, Inc., its general partner

 By:
  Name:
  Title:

GRANTEE

Name:

23

EXHIBIT A

HYPOTHETICAL EXAMPLE OF ABSOLUTE TRS POOL, RELATIVE TRS POOL
AND TOTAL OUTPERFORMANCE POOL CALCULATIONS

• $40 Million Maximum Total Outperformance Pool Amount
• 2% Award for Absolute Performance Above 9% (Annual Equivalent) Threshold

• 2% Award for Relative Performance Above (or Below) the Index Return Percentage
• Total Outperformance Pool Equals the Absolute TRS Pool Plus (Minus) the Relative TRS Pool

• Adjustment Factor for Company TRS Percentage Between 0% and 9% (Annual Equivalent) Threshold

Scenario

Annual
Company

TRS
Percentage

Annual
Index

Return
Percentage

Absolute TRS
Pool

Relative TRS
Pool

Total
Outperformance

Pool Before
Adjustment

Factor

Total
Outperformance

Pool After
Adjustment

Factor
1   1%   -1%   —   16,000,000   16,000,000   1,777,778
2   1%   5%   —   (32,000,000)   —   —
3   2%   4%   —   (16,000,000)   —   —
4   2%   -8%   —   40,000,000   40,000,000   8,888,889
5   3%   2%   —   8,000,000   8,000,000   2,666,667
6   3%   -2%   —   40,000,000   40,000,000   13,333,333
7   4%   2%   —   16,000,000   16,000,000   7,111,111
8   5%   2%   —   24,000,000   24,000,000   13,333,333
9   5%   -5%   —   40,000,000   40,000,000   22,222,222

10   6%   2%   —   32,000,000   32,000,000   21,333,333
11   7%   6%   —   8,000,000   8,000,000   6,222,222
12   8%   7%   —   8,000,000   8,000,000   7,111,111
13   9%   0%   —   40,000,000   40,000,000   40,000,000
14   9%   8%   —   8,000,000   8,000,000   8,000,000
15   10%   0%   8,000,000   40,000,000   40,000,000   40,000,000
16   10%   9%   8,000,000   8,000,000   16,000,000   16,000,000
17   11%   2%   16,000,000   40,000,000   40,000,000   40,000,000
18   11%   9%   16,000,000   16,000,000   32,000,000   32,000,000
19   11%   11%   16,000,000   —   16,000,000   16,000,000
20   11%   14%   16,000,000   (24,000,000)   —   —
21   12%   3%   24,000,000   40,000,000   40,000,000   40,000,000
22   12%   8%   24,000,000   32,000,000   40,000,000   40,000,000
23   12%   11%   24,000,000   8,000,000   32,000,000   32,000,000
24   12%   15%   24,000,000   (24,000,000)   —   —
25   13%   7%   32,000,000   40,000,000   40,000,000   40,000,000
26   14%   12%   40,000,000   16,000,000   40,000,000   40,000,000
27   14%   15%   40,000,000   (8,000,000)   32,000,000   32,000,000
28   14%   20%   40,000,000   (48,000,000)   —   —

(1) Represents an annual equivalent Company TRS Percentage threshold based on a 27% cumulative 3-year Target Absolute Return Percentage. Please

note that the assumed Absolute TRS Pool for each additional 100 basis points of annual (cumulatively 300 basis points) Company TRS Percentage
above the threshold is $8 million.

(1)

(2)

(3)

(2) Represents an annual equivalent Index Return Percentage threshold based on the cumulative 3-year total percentage return for the SNL Equity REIT
Index. Please note that the assumed Relative TRS Pool for each additional 100 basis points of annual (cumulatively 300 basis points) Company TRS